GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TEXTILES
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-792
ANSWERED ON- 03/12/2021

COTTON PURCHASES FROM ANDHRA PRADESH

792. SHRI G.V.L. NARASIMHA RAO:

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of total quantity and value of cotton procured by Cotton Corporation of India(CCI) Ltd., in the last four years in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise;

(b) the details of procurement of cotton in volume and value terms from each procurement centre in Guntur district of Andhra Pradesh; and

(¢) the details of number of farmers from whom procurement was done by CCI from cach procurement centre in Guntur district of Andhra Pradesh?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES
(SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)

(a) to (¢): The required detail is annexed.
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Annexure

a) Details of total quantity and value of cotton procured by Cotton corporation of India (CCI) Itd., in the last four years in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise
2017-18 2018-19 201920 2020-21
S. No. | District Purchase| Value|Purchase| Value|Purchase Value|Purchase Value
(lakh| (Crore (lakh| (Crore (lakh| (Crore (lakh (Crore
bales) Rs.) bales) Rs.)) bales) Rs.) bales) Rs.)
1 Guntur 0.027 5.70 0.009 2.50 1.386 | 372.00 2.023 579.80
2 Prakasam 0.004 0.80 - - 0.037 10.00 0.051 14.60
3 Krishna 0.040 8.50 0.041 | 11.00 0.854 | 229.00 0.574 165.10
4 West Godavari - - - - 0.034 9.20 0.015 4.20
5 East Godavari - - - - 0.007 2.00 0.004 1.25
6 Srikakulam - - - - 0.004 1.00 0.003 0.85
7 Vijaya-nagaram - - - - 0.004 1.00 0.002 0.70
8 Ananthapuram - - - - - - 0.248 71.20
9 Kurnool 0.001 0.20 - - 0470 | 125.80 0.654 184.20
10 YSR Kadapa - - - - - - 0.061 17.30
Total 0.071 | 15.00 0.05 | 13.50 2.796 | 750.00 3.635 | 1039.20
b) Details of procurement of cotton and value in each procurement centre in Guntur District of Andhra Pradesh.
- T — 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
S.No. | Center in Purchase | Value | Purchase | Value | Purchase Value | Purchase Value
o Guntur District (lakh | (Crore (lakh | (Crore (lakh | (Crore (lakh | (Crore
bales) Rs.) bales) Rs.) bales) Rs.) bales) Rs.)
1 Chilakaluripet 0.002 0.50 - - 0.111 30.00 0.050 14.30
2 Guntur 0.003 0.70 0.002 0.70 0.087 23.20 0.634 181.50
3 Guntur-A - - - - - - 0121 34.80
4 Krosur 0.005 1.00 0.002 0.50 0.116 31.60 0.116 33.50
5 Macherla 0.001 0.23 - - 0.126 34.50 0.087 24.70
6 Nadikudi - - - - 0.409 107.50 0213 61.30
d Narasaraopet 0.002 0.35 - - 0.073 19.80 0.157 45.04
8 Pedanandipadu 0.003 0.56 - - 0.046 12.20 0.076 21.78
9 Phirangipuram - - - - 0.207 56.30 0.347 99.14
10 Piduguralla 0.001 0.24 0.002 0.50 0.037 9.90 0.048 13.61
11 Sattenpalli 0.008 1.73 0.003 0.80 0.120 32.60 0.025 7.30
12 Tadikonda 0.001 0.30 - - 0.054 14.40 0.150 42.83
TOTAL 0.027 5.753 0.009 2.50 1.386 372.00 2.023 579.80
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¢) Details of farmers benefitted in each procurement centre in Guntur District of Andhra Pradesh.

Procurement Farmers Benefitted in Guntur District (in
S.No. | Centerin Nos.)

Guntur District 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21
1 Chilakaluripet 73 - 2465 814
2 Guntur 103 60 1892 7469
3 Guntur-A - - - 1324
4 Krosur 164 69 2542 1267
5 Macherla 40 - 1428 768
6 Nadikudi - - 6193 2215
7 Narasaraopet 50 - 1616 1888
8 Pedanandipadu 119 - 1471 913
9 Phirangipuram - - 2582 3407
10 Piduguralla 39 54 781 571
11 Sattenpalli 220 81 3014 408
12 Tadikonda 39 - 1125 1975
TOTAL 856 264 25109 23019

kK
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